OP \$65,00 12775

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademarks secured at Reel/Frame No. 4025/0080	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		103/23/2010 1	national association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NM Nevada Trust
Street Address:	3200 Las Vegas Boulevard
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89109
Entity Type:	business trust: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1277563	THE CHEF'S CATALOG
Registration Number:	2316722	CHEF'S CATALOG

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039418-0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
Signature:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 004172 FRAME: 0709

900157850

Date:	03/23/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=Document#page1.tif source=Document#page2.tif source=Document#page3.tif	

RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent, a national association having an address at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (hereinafter "<u>BofA</u>").

Whereas, The Neiman Marcus Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Neiman Marcus, Inc. and NM Nevada Trust, a Massachusetts business trust (hereinafter collectively, "NM") in that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated July 15, 2009 and that certain Amendment and Assignment of Trademark Security Agreements dated July 15, 2009 (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), replaced Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, the withdrawing collateral agent, with BofA, as the new collateral agent, and granted or caused to be assigned a security interest in certain trademarks, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto, in favor of BofA.

NM erroneously included the trademarks listed on Schedule I in the Security Agreements as NM did not own such trademarks at the time the Security Agreements were executed. Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, BofA hereby releases, without recourse, representation or warranty, express or implied, all rights as an assignee and secured party in and to the trademarks only specifically set forth on Schedule I, which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office as indicated on Schedule I.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BofA, by its duly authorized officer, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date indicated below.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Date: 3/23/10

Signature: Vasil V4

Printed Name:____

___David Vega_

Title:

Managing Director

SCHEDULE I Trademarks

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	ISSUE DATE	REEL/FRAME NOS.
The Chef's Catalog	1,277,563	May 8, 1984	4025/0080
Chef's Catalog	2,316,722	February 8, 2000	4025/0080

2

NYDOCS04/518221.2

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	•)
) SS:
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX).

On this 23rd day of March, 2010, before me a Notary Public in and for the above State and County, personally appeared the above named David Vega personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing release as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth. Notary Public 4/2/11

3

NYDOCS04/518221.2

RECORDED: 03/23/2010